

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOK BUN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

C. Carlyle Steele
C. CARLYLE STEELE,
LAWYER
16 Whitsett Street
Greenville, SC 29601
(864) 271-4360
carlylesteele@bellsouth.net

Ishan K. Bhabha
Counsel of Record
Sarah J. Clark*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-6327
ibhabha@jenner.com

*Admitted only in New York, not
admitted in the District of Columbia.
Practicing under the supervision of the
partnership of Jenner & Block LLP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Statutory Background 4

 B. Factual and Procedural
 Background 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

I. THERE IS AN ENTRENCHED
CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY ON THE
QUESTION PRESENTED 12

A.	The Fifth and Sixth Circuits Hold That a Defendant Is Not “Unable to Stand Trial” Solely Because He Has Motions Pending Before the Trial Court.....	12
B.	The First, Second, Fourth, Seventh, Ninth and D.C. Circuits Hold That a Defendant Is “Unable to Stand Trial” Solely Because He Has Motions Pending Before the Trial Court.....	14
II.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE WARRANTING THE COURT’S REVIEW	16
III.	THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CONFLICT.....	17
IV.	THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT.....	18
	CONCLUSION	21
	Appendix A <i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 945 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2019).....	1a
	Appendix B <i>United States v. Bun</i> , C/A No. 7:17-cr-94-TMC (D.S.C. July 14, 2017)	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	7
<i>Birdwell v. Skeen</i> , 983 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1993).....	12, 13, 18, 21
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985)	4
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Stroble v. Anderson</i> , 587 F.2d 830 (6th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 940 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Cephas</i> , 937 F.2d 816 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1110 (1986) ..	15, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Ellerbe</i> , 372 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 953 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978)	4, 5, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Nesbitt</i> , 852 F.2d 1502 (7th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1015 (1989), <i>abrogated on other grounds by United States v. Durrive</i> , 902 F.2d 1221 (7th Cir. 1990)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Odom</i> , 674 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1982).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 924 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991).....	16

<i>United States v. Whiting</i> , 28 F.3d 1296 (1st Cir. 1994).....	16
---	----

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 2.....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 2, art. I.....	5
18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 2, art. III(a).....	6
18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 2, art. IV(a).....	1, 6
18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 2, art. IV(c).....	2, 6
18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 2, art. IV(e).....	7
18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 2, art. V(c).....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 2, art. VI(a).....	2, 6, 10, 18
18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 9(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. App. 2, § 9(2).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3161 <i>et seq.</i>	7
18 U.S.C. § 3161(d)(1).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D).....	7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(4).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7).....	8
Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act, Pub. L. No. 91-538, 84 Stat. 1397 (1970).....	5, 19
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-619, tit. I, § 101, 88 Stat. 2076, 2080 (1975), as amended, Pub. L. No. 96-43, §§ 2 to 5, 93 Stat. 327, 327-28 (1979).....	7, 19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1018 (1970) 5

S. Rep. No. 91-1356 (1970), *as reprinted in 1970*
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4864 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Interstate Compacts, *Agreement on Detainers*
(2019), <http://apps.csg.org/ncic/Compact.aspx?id=1> 4
